
 
 
 

Sustainable Communities Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date: Monday, 1 June 2009 
Time: 
 

6.15 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 3 - Wallasey Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Brian Ellis 
Tel: 0151 691 8491 
e-mail: brianellis@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 

AGENDA 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PARTY WHIP  
 
 Members are asked to consider whether they have personal or 

prejudicial interests in connection with any item(s) on this agenda and, 
if so, to declare them and state what they are. 
 
Members are reminded that they should also declare, pursuant to 
paragraph 18 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, whether 
they are subject to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be 
considered and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of the whipping 
arrangement. 
 

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 18) 
 
 To receive the minutes of the following overview and scrutiny 

committees: 
 
 Culture Tourism and Leisure (31 March) 
 Environment  ( 7 April)       
Housing and Community Safety (19 March)  
Streetscene and Transport Services (1 April) 
 

3. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  
 

Public Document Pack



 In accordance with minute 4 of Cabinet (12/5/09), the Committee is 
requested to appoint a Vice-Chair.  
 
 

4. SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE - TERMS OF REFERENCE (Pages 19 - 22) 

 
 The terms of reference are attached for Members’ information. 

 
 

5. SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2009-10  
 
 The views of the Committee are requested concerning topics to be 

included in this year's scrutiny work programme. 
 
A paper listing the reports from chief officers on key issues during the 
year will be circulated separately. 
 
 

6. PROPOSED FORMATION OF A TRAFFIC AND HIGHWAYS 
REPRESENTATION PANEL. (Pages 23 - 30) 

 
7. GUIDANCE FOR THE SCRUTINY OF CRIME AND DISORDER 

MATTERS (Pages 31 - 78) 
 
 Guidance has been issued by the Home Office regarding the 

implementation of the Police and Justice Act and the role of this 
overview and scrutiny committee in relation to the scrutiny of Crime 
and Disorder Partnerships. The document provides guidance on 
committee structures (Section 3) and the views of the committee are 
requested as to how it would wish to undertake the crime and disorder 
scrutiny role. 
 
 

8. TRADING STANDARDS SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN (Pages 79 - 88) 
 
9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
 To consider any other business that the Chair accepts as urgent.  

 
 

 
 



����������	��
���
�����
�����	����
���

��������
����	��
�����

�
�������	�
����
��������

�
�
������� ���������
� ������������
��

�
� ���������
�� �� �����

��!��"�
��
��!�����
"�
�

#������
�
��$�����%��
�

&'���(���� ���������
� ���#%����
�

�
�

��� ����
�
�
	���	��
���������
������
���
�
��%)�
��*�
����+�������������
�*�����
����������'�
�������
�'
�,�������� ����
�����
��������������*�������� ���%������� ������(��������	� �"���	� ��������
�� ���%�����������
*���������*�
�-�
�
��%)�
��*�
��
�%���������������������������������
�	�'�
���������'�
�(
�'���.��"�
����/0�
0��*�����#�
�������
�����
��!����	�*�����
� �����*�
�� ��),���� ��� �� '�
���
*��'���������������*�����������%�������)���������
������	��"���	���������
���������������
��������
���"�����*��''��(��

��(�%���-�1������������
�������*�
��%���-�
��

�
�

��� �
�������
�
!����0��� 2� ����� ����%������� �"� ����%�����(� ����� ��� �3� �����
�� ���� 
� 4�)
��
��
����	�)��
����0��-�
��

�
�

��� �
���������
������
�
�
����
�
4�
���
����%�������5��$�

����1�
��
��2����������"�
�&����%�����	���������
���+���"�
�
���
�"�������� 
�(�
���(� ���� ��%������� "�
� ���� 
�0��*� �"� �����%���� '
�0������ ���� ����
�'������������
���0����)���"�
�"�����(�������0���'%�����"�����&����%����#�
���(�-�
�
���� 6�
����
� �"� !�(���
������ 
�"�

��� ��� ���� �'����� 
�'�
�� ��� ���� *�
+� �"� ����
6�0���'%���� /""���
� �%������ �7� '���� 
�"�
��� ���� 
�'�
���� ����� �� "�
���
� '
�(
����

�'�
�����������%'��������"�����
�0��*�*�����)��'
���������������#�'��%)
[...]
ith partners, the Police and other Cabinet members on youth 
diversion schemes. 

• Working with the appropriate Cabinet member in liaison with the Drug & 
Alcohol Team. 

• Working with the Licensing Team on issues of under age sales of alcohol and 
with Trading Standards in liaison with the Cabinet member for Environment. 

• The use of the Council's powers under the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, the 
Housing Act 1996 and the Anti-social Behaviour Act 2003; 

• The Council's duty under section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to 
have regard to the effects on crime and disorder in the exercise of all of its 
powers and duties; 

• Liaison with other agencies such as the police, Primary Care Trusts, the 
voluntary sector and the Probation Service on community safety issues; 

• The development and implementation of the Crime and Disorder Reduction 
Strategy and the Anti-social Behaviour Strategy 

 
(38) The operation and development of Community Patrol. 
 
Corporate Resources 
 
(39) The Emergency Plan and resilience issues. 
 
All portfolios 
 
(40) Those parts of the Corporate Plan within the remit of this Committee,  
 
(41) To seek to achieve continuing and improving performance, better value for 
money and customer satisfaction in respect of those services provided through these 
areas. 
 
(42) To support the Council’s equal opportunity policies by promoting and 
monitoring initiatives to encourage equality of opportunity amongst disadvantaged 
groups including: the disabled, ethnic minorities, the long-term unemployed, the poor, 
and women; 
 

Page 21



(43) To scrutinise Local Area Agreements that fall within the areas set out above 
and to hold partners to account. 

 

Page 22



Rep.3342 

WIRRAL COUNCIL 
SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 
1 JUNE 2009 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF TECHNICAL SERVICES 
 
PROPOSED FORMATION OF A HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC REPRESENTATIONS PANEL 
 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report outlines previous practice in handling the receipt of unresolved petitions on 

highway and traffic matters and objections to Orders advertised under statutory 
procedures. 

 
1.2 It recognises the wider remit of this Committee when compared with that of the former 

Streetscene and Transport Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
1.3 It proposes a streamlining of the business activity of this Committee to give more time 

to strategic issues by way of the establishment of a Highways and Traffic 
Representations Panel. 

 
2.0 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Amongst other matters relevant to his discharge of duties, the Director of Technical 

Services is authorised to exercise the following powers and functions as described in 
the constitution of the Council in respect of highway and traffic matters: 

 
 A Exercise all the powers and duties of the Council arising under the provisions of the 

Highways Act 1980, the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, the Cycle Tracks Act 
1984 and the Countryside and Rights of Way Act 2000 (including for those 
consents, licences and footpath matters specifically to be discharged as a non-
executive function by the Licensing, Health and Safety and General Purposes 
Committee) as follows:- 

 
• creation of highways under Part III of the Act; 

• maintenance of highways under Part IV of the Act; 

• improvement of highways under Part V of the Act; 

• stopping-up and diversion of highways under Part VIII of the Act, including the 
making of gating orders. 

 
B Exercise all the powers and duties of the Council under the provisions of the Road 

Traffic Regulation Act 1984 relating to the making of Traffic Regulation Orders, the 
establishment of pedestrian and school crossings, the provision of parking places 
and the placing of traffic signs, save for those orders where objections are raised, in 
which case, objections lodged to the making of a Traffic Regulation Order will be 
considered by the Streetscene and Transport Services Overview and Scrutiny
[...]
y. 

 
 (c) if a petition is referred to committee in accordance with paragraph (b) above a 

representative of the petitioners shall be entitled to address the committee on 
the subject of the petition for a period of up to five minutes (or, exceptionally, for 
such longer period as the committee may allow). 

 
2.6 The nature of reports submitted to the former Streetscene and Transport Services 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee were primarily traffic and highway related with 
objections and petitions being considered over a wide range of activity.  Upon arriving 
at a recommendation, and if not a Key Decision item under the scheme of delegation, 
items were referred onto the Cabinet Portfolio Holder who had the authority to approve 
the recommendation of the Streetscene and Transport Services Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee in connection with all proposed highway and traffic management matters to 
which objections have been lodged, and where he/she agrees with the 
recommendation. 

 
3.0 CURRENT SITUATION 
 
3.1 Officers are mindful of the wider remit of your Scrutiny Committee compared with that 

previously enjoyed and also of the reduced number of meetings scheduled in the 
municipal year. 

 
3.2 In relation to the change to the Constitution to halve the number of Overview and 

Scrutiny Committees, this would certainly help to promote a more strategic approach 
with more emphasis on a work programme focusing on important policy areas/ 
decisions, however we would be left with the practical issue of how to deal with a large 
amount of lower level business considering objections to Traffic Regulation Orders etc 
which took up so much time of the Streetscene & Transport O&S Committee. 

 
3.3      Over the last twelve months it is estimated that in the six sittings of the former            

Streetscene and Transport Services O&S Committee with five of these having had   
public representation, that five hours of Committee time has been spent in considering 
t
[...]
 an application for a s115e Highways Act 1980 pavement café 
licence 

• objections received to the Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) for an extension to the 
Football Match Parking Zone and the introduction of a 20 mph Zone and associated 
Hump Notice 

 
4.3 Committee will note the similarity in the above subject matter to that discharged by 

Wirral Council’s former Streetscene and Transport Services Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 

 
4.4 Recognising that the decision-making powers lie with the full body of your Sustainable 

Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee, the proposal is to establish a 
Highways and Traffic Representations Panel which will not have executive decision-
making powers, but will be able to hear both public representations and receive officers 
reports.  The Panel would then arrive at a decision on the issue in question which 
would then be subsequently referred on to the full meeting of your Committee for 
endorsement and then through normal due process for ratification by the Cabinet 
Member or indeed Cabinet. 

 
4.5 It is envisaged that the public’s opportunity for representation will be at the Panel and 

not at your main committee.  It is also envisaged that meetings will be convened as and 
when required, be supported by Committee Services officers and for the meetings to 
be held at Wallasey Town Hall. 

 
4.6 The proposed composition of the Highways and Traffic Representations Panel is:- 

Page 25



Rep.3342 

 
• the Chair of the Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee; 

plus 
 

• Party Spokespersons or their nominees from the other two political parties. 
 
5.0      APPOINTMENT OF PANELS – PROCEDURE 
 
(a)  Members of panels must be appointed by the parent committee; and appointments cannot 
be made by the Council. Standing Order 33 (1) requires that Committees should keep the 
need for panels under review and, in particular, the position must be reviewed at the first 
meeting of a Committee in each municipal year. 
 
As a result of a High Court judgement, only named deputies may attend panel meetings in 
place of a permanent member.  Standing Order 25(6) permits appointment of up to a 
maximum of eight deputies for each political group and such deputies shall be authorised to 
deputise for any member of their group who is unable to attend a meeting.  It should be noted 
that deputies are normally called to serve in the order in which they are nominated. 
 
Unless appointed as full members, the Leaders and Deputy Leaders of the three largest 
political groups represented on the Council are entitled to attend meetings of all committees 
and sub-committees, with the right to speak but not to vote (Standing Order 25(4)). 
 
Minutes of the Highways and Traffic Representations Panel will be submitted to this 
Committee for information.  
 
(b) The suggested membership of the Highways and Traffic Representations Panel in 2009-
2010 (including deputies) is shown below: 
 
  Members Deputies 
 
 1 Labour Councillor H Smith Chair) B Kenny 
                                                                                         J Williams 
    
 
 
 1 Conservative S Moseley (S)  T Anderson 
                                                                                          J Hale 
                                                                                          S Taylor 
 
 1 Liberal Democrat P Reisdorf (S)                     D Mitchell 
                                                                                          M Redfern  
 
 
6.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 No direct financial implications, however there could be savings in officer time by 

streamlining the Committee’s business, particularly if Panel meetings were held during 
the daytime. 

 
6.0 STAFFING IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 Existing staff are engaged in administering the objections and petitions process. 
 
7.0 EQUAL OPPORTUNITIES IMPLICATIONS 

Page 26



Rep.3342 

 
7.1 There are no implications under this heading. 
 
8.0 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1 There are no implications under this heading. 
 
9.0 LOCAL AGENDA 21 IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 There are no implications under this heading. 
 
10.0 PLANNING IMPLICATIONS 
 
10.1 There are no planning implications. 
 
11.0 ANTI-POVERTY IMPLICATIONS 
 
11.1 There are no implications under this heading. 
 
12.0 SOCIAL INCLUSION IMPLICATIONS 
 
12.1 There are no implications under this heading. 
 
13.0 LOCAL MEMBER SUPPORT IMPLICATIONS 
 
13.1 The highway and traffic matters referred to in this report have implications for all 

Wards. 
 
14.0 BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
14.1 There are no background papers.  Relevant extracts of the Council’s Constitution are 

referred to in the report. 
 
15.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
15.1 Committee is requested to note the report and approve the establishment of a 

Highways and Traffic Representations Panel as identified. 
 
 
 
 DAVID GREEN, DIRECTOR 
 TECHNICAL SERVICES 

Page 27



Rep.3342 

UNRESOLVED OBJECTIONS/PETITIONS CONSIDERED BY 
STREETSCENE & TRANSPORT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 
JUNE 2008 – APRIL 2009  
 

5 June 2008 (4 items out of 12) 
 

Report Title Decision 

Irby Road, Pensby – Proposed Puffin 
Crossings 

Resolved - That this Committee endorses the 
provision of two puffin crossing schemes on Irby 
Road adjacent to the Pensby Girls and Pensby 
Boys Schools, as proposed in the Director’s 
report. 
 

Outstanding Petitions – Marfords Avenue, 
Bromborough 

Resolved (4:3) - That this Committee endorses 
the recommendation of this report that no further 
action be taken at this time other than to monitor 
the situation. 
 

Outstanding Petition – Heyes 
Drive/Leasowe Road, Leasowe 

Resolved - That a site visit, at peak time, be 
organised for the Committee to see the situation 
more clearly. 
 

Morpeth Wharf, Egerton Wharf, Tower 
Wharf, Tower Road, Birkenhead – 
Consideration of Objections to the 
Advertisement of a Traffic Regulation Order 
for Waiting Restrictions 

Resolved - That this Committee notes both the 
objections to and comments in support of 
proposed waiting restrictions in Egerton Wharf, 
Morpeth Wharf, Tower Wharf and Tower Road, 
and recommends to the Cabinet Member that the 
traffic regulation order be made as advertised. 
 

 

23 June 2008 (1 item out of 3) 
 
Report Title Decision 

Proposed Gating Order – Footpath 
running beneath Rock Ferry Bypass 
linking Rock Park (west side) and Rock 
Park (east side), Rock Ferry 

Resolved - That this Committee is satisfied that 
the criteria in section 2.2 of the report are met 
and, having considered the representations, 
recommend to Cabinet that the Gating Order be 
made. 
 

 

8 September 2008 (3 items out of 6) 
 
Report Title Decision 

Northwood Road, Prenton – Objections 
to Proposed Waiting Restrictions 

Resolved – That the Committee note the 
objectors’ concerns and comments 

 in relation to proposed waiting restrictions for the 
junction of Northwood Road 

 and Woodchurch Road, Prenton and 
recommends to the Cabinet Member 

 that the Traffic Regulation Order be made as 
advertised. 
 

Petition – North Wallasey Approach Road, 
Wallasey 

Resolved – 

 (1) That the Committee note and endorse the 
progress made in relation to considering the 
petition as outlined in this report. 

 (2)  That a further report be presented to the next 

Page 28



Rep.3342 

meeting of this committee. 

 
 
Objections – Proposed Puffin Crossing – 
Heath Road, Bebington 

Resolved (4:3) -  That the Committee note the 
objections received and for the reasons stated in 
this report recommend to the Cabinet Member 
that the puffin crossing scheme, as shown on 
Drawing No. Beng/52/08, be approved for 
implementation. 
 

 

19 November 2008 (4 items out of 8) 
 

Report Title Decision 
Objections: Safer Routes to School 
Schemes  

Resolved – That the Committee note the 
objections received and for the reasons stated 
in this report recommend: 

 (i)  to the Cabinet Member that the  “Safer 
Routes to School” schemes, as shown on 
Drawing Nos. Beng62/08a, Beng62/08b, be 
approved for implementation. 

(ii) to the Leader of the Council that the  “Safer 
Routes to School” scheme, as shown on 
Drawing No Beng62/08c. , be approved for 
implementation. 
 

Objections: Speed Reduction Scheme – 
Berrylands Road Area, Moreton 

Resolved –  

(1)  That the Committee note the objections 
received and the officer responses and 
recommend to the Cabinet Member that the 
“Speed Reduction” scheme, as shown on 
Drawing No. Beng/67/08/a, be approved for 
implementation in the Berrylands Road Area. 
 (2)  That the Director be requested to give 
further consideration to the need to include 
physical traffic calming measures for Bradman 
Road and Eleanor Road. 
 

Objections: Speed Reduction Scheme – 
Cross Lane Area, Bebington 

Resolved – 

(1) That the Committee note the objections 
received and the officers’ responses and 
recommend to the Cabinet Member that a 
revised “Speed Reduction” scheme, as shown 
on Drawing No. Beng/72/08/a, be approved for 
implementation in Cross Lane, Bebington. 
(2)  That the Director be requested to monitor 
this scheme and report back to this committee 
in 12 month’s time. 
 

Petition – North Wallasey Approach Road, 
Wallasey 

Resolved – That the Committee endorse the 
findings of the report document Ref: 
231813/01/C and the inclusion of this scheme 
in the LTP Capital Programme for 2009/10. 
 

Merseyside Local Transport Plan – Progress 
Report 2008 

Resolved – That the Committee endorse the 
Merseyside LTP Progress Report 2008. 
 

Page 29



Rep.3342 

 

8 December 2008 (No petitions or objections reported) 
 

24 February 2009 (2 items out of 5) 
 

Report Title Decision 
Objection: Safer Routes to School Scheme, 
St Albans Primary School 

With the permission of the committee this item 
was withdrawn. 
 

Objections to the Introduction/Amendment of 
Waiting Restrictions at Various Locations 

With the permission of the committee this item 
was withdrawn 
 

Quarter Three Performance Report Resolved –  

(1)  That the Committee note the contents of 
this report. 
(2)  That the Director of Technical Services be 
requested to report to a future meeting on the 
progress of the Streetscene Enforcement 
Strategy. 
 

 

1 April 2009 (1 item out of 3) 
 

Report Title Decision 
Cardigan Road, New Brighton – Outstanding 
Objections to Advertised Traffic Regulation 
Order 

Resolved – That the Committee note the 
objectors’ concerns but endorse the findings of 
this report and recommend to the Cabinet 
Member that the scheme to introduce a “No 
Waiting At Any Time” Traffic Regulation Order, 
as shown on Plan No. 31/09, be approved. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 30



NATIONAL SUPPORT FRAMEWORK

DELIVERING SAFER AND

CONFIDENT COMMUNITIES

Guidance for the Scrutiny of Crime 

and Disorder Matters – England

Implementing Sections 19 and 20

of the Police and Justice Act 2006 

Agenda Item 7

Page 31



Page 32



Contents

Introduction            1   

Section 1: An introduction to community safety      3   

 1.1 Brief history          3  
 1.2 Community safety priorities       4 
 1.3 Who delivers on community safety?      5 
 1.4  The responsible authorities       6 
 1.5 The performance landscape for crime and policing  10 
 1.6 Scrutiny and community safety – working together  11 

Section 2: What good scrutiny of crime and disorder    14 
would look like – putting it into practice 

2.1 What scrutiny is, and why it is important    14 
 2.2 Structural issues       16 
 2.3 Key areas for scrutiny      18 
 2.4 More general issues around partnership working  22 

Section 3: Detailed guidance on sections 19 and 20 of the Act  23 

 3.1 Committee structures      23 
 3.2 Role of the committee      24 
 3.3 Frequency of meetings      26 
 3.4 Co-option        28 
 3.5 Responding to requests      32 
 3.6 Attending committee meetings     33 

Appendices          35 

Appendix A – G
[...]
ority, body or person must—  

(i) consider the report or recommendations;  

(ii) respond to the committee indicating what (if any) action it proposes to take;  

(iii) have regard to the report or recommendations in exercising its functions.”  

(3) In subsection (9)(b), for “subsection (1)(b) or (6)” substitute “this section”.  

(4) In subsection (11)—  

(a) after the definition of “crime and disorder functions” insert—  

“electoral area” has the meaning given by section 203(1) of the 

Representation of the People Act 1983;”, and 

(b) for the definition of “local crime and disorder matter” substitute—  

“local crime and disorder matter”, in relation to a member of a 

local authority, means a matter concerning— 

(a) crime and disorder (including in particular forms of crime and disorder that involve anti-social 

behaviour or other behaviour adversely affecting the local environment), or  

(b) the misuse of drugs, alcohol and other substances,  

which affects all or part of the electoral area for which the 

member is elected or any person who lives or works in that area.” 

(5) Section 20 (guidance and regulations regarding crime and disorder matters) is amended as follows.  

(6) In subsections (1) and (2), after “under” insert “or by virtue of”.  

(7) In subsection (5), omit—  

(a) paragraph (f); and  

(b) sub-paragraphs (i) to (iii) of paragraph (g). 

Page 77



Drugs and Alcohol Directorate (DAD) 
Partnership Development Unit 
Home Office 
4th Floor, Fry Building 
2 Marsham Street 
London SW1P 4DF 

May 2009 

Produced in partnership with: 

          

ISBN: 978-1-84726-912-6

Page 78



WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
1 JUNE 2009 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF REGENERATION 
 
TRADING STANDARDS SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN (NATIONAL PERFORMANCE 
FRAMEWORK) 
 
 

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report seeks Members endorsement of the Trading Standard Service Delivery Plan for 

2009/10. 
 
2.0 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Historically the Trading Standards Division provided a brief statistical Annual Report under 

the Weights and Measures Act 1985 detailing work carried out under that legislation.  This 
reporting mechanism did not reflect the increasing range of compliance responsibilities 
within the remit of the Division. 

 
2.2 The work of the Trading Standards Division can be divided into four core responsibilities;  
 

• Metrology (Weights and Measures),  

• Safety (Product Safety and Under Age Sales);  

• Fair Trading (Consumer Credit, Misleading and False Descriptions, Trademarks, 
Enterprise Act, Consumer Advice and Intervention)  

• Quality Standards (Food standards and animal feeding stuffs).  
 

2.3 The Department for Business, Enterprise and Regulatory Reform (BERR) National 
Performance Framework requires local authorities to prepare a Service Delivery Plan for its 
Trading Standard functions  

 
2.4 The Framework has been developed by the Consumer Affairs Directorate of BERR with the 

Local Authority Co-ordinating Organisation for Regulatory Services (LACORS), the Office of 
Fair Trading (OFT), the National Weights and Measures Laboratory (NWML) and the 
Trading Standards Institute (TSI). 

 
3.0 DEVELOPMENT OF THE PLAN 
 
3.1 In its white paper, “Modern Markets, Confident Consumers” the Government recognised 

that the national priorities for the Trading Standards Service are: 
 

• Informed confident customers 

• Informed successful businesses 

• Enforcement of a fair and safe trading environment 

• Efficient, effective and improving Trading Standards services 
 
3.2.1 The Rogers Review of Local Authority Regulatory Priorities, which has been endorsed and 

accepted by the Government, sets six national enforcement priorities for local regulatory 
services. The priority relevant to Trading Standards is Fair Trading, which includes the 

Agenda Item 8

Page 79



description of goods and services, trade marks and intellectual property, doorstep selling
[...]
SNW work with the North West Improvement and Efficiency 
Partnership and its sub regional derivatives 

45 Through the  Masterware user group enable data sharing with appropriate bodies and 
implement LAEMS and FSS systems, as required by the Food Standards Agency. 

46 Share intelligence with other agencies in accordance with National Intelligence Model.  

47 Review existing Food Standards policies and procedures following implementation of the 
Code of Practice.  

48 Respond to consultations which impact upon the service. 

49 Update and maintain website material  

50 Provide basic advice training to local authority One Stop Shop colleagues, Citizen Advice 
Bureaux staff, Age Concern staff and obtain feedback through Consumer Support 
Network/Community Legal Services Partnership to identify gaps.  

51 Maintain quality of RIPA procedures in light of OSC inspection, central register and provide 
staff training and increase public confidence 

52 Maintain Memorandum of Understanding with Merseyside Police to enable asset recovery 
arrangements to ensure better use of resources 

53 In accordance with Council Policy disclose outcomes of prosecutions on Trading Standards 
website 

54 Assess the impact of DCATS training on staff and implication of TSI continuous professional 
development.  

Page 87



 
 

Page 88


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 07/04/2009 Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	Minutes Public Pack, 19/03/2009 Housing and Community Safety Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	Minutes Public Pack, 01/04/2009 Streetscene and Transport Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee

	4 Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Terms of Reference
	6 Proposed Formation of a Traffic and Highways Representation Panel.
	7 Guidance for the Scrutiny of Crime and Disorder Matters
	8 Trading Standards Service Delivery Plan



Minutes of the meeting


SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 1 June 2009 
 

Present: Councillor H Smith (Chair) 

 
 Councillors S Moseley 

T Anderson 
J Hale 
S Taylor 
B Kenny 
 

J Williams 
D Mitchell 
M Redfern 
A Taylor (In place of 
P Reisdorf) 
 

 
 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PARTY WHIP  

 
Members were asked to consider whether they had personal or prejudicial interests 
in connection with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
what they were. 
 
Members were reminded that they should also declare, pursuant to paragraph 18 of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, whether they were subject to a party 
whip in connection with any item(s) to be considered and, if so, to declare it and state 
the nature of the whipping arrangement.  No such declarations were made. 
 
 
 

2 MINUTES  

 
The Director of Law , HR and Asset Management submitted the minutes of the 
following overview and scrutiny committees: 
  
 Culture Tourism and Leisure (31 March) 
 Environment  ( 7 April)      
Housing and Community Safety (19 March) 
Streetscene and Transport Services (1 April) 
 
Resolved –  
 
(1)  That the minutes be received. 
 
(2)  That a summary of outstanding actions arising from the above meetings be 
prepared for the September meeting of this committee.  
 
 

3 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  

 
In accordance with minute 4 of Cabinet (12/5/09), the Committee was requested to 
appoint a Vice-Chair. 



 
On a motion by the Chair seconded by Councillor Mitchell it was: 
 
Resolved – That Councillor P Reisdorf be appointed Vice-Chair of this Committee for 
the current municipal year. 
 
 
 

4 SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 

TERMS OF REFERENCE  

 
The terms of reference were submitted for Members’ information. 
 
Resolved – That the terms of reference be noted. 
  

 
 

5 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2009-10  

 
The views of the Committee were requested concerning topics to be included in this 
year's scrutiny work programme. 
  
A paper listing the reports from chief officers on key issues during the year was 
circulated separately. 
 
Members raised a number of items for inclusion in the work programme:- 
 
(i)      Golf Courses Security (Councillor J Williams) – September meeting. 
(ii)     Recycling of Kitchen Waste (Councillor Redfern) -  January meeting as part of 
the waste Recycling Update. 
(iii)    Interim report on the work of the Flood Working Group (Councillor Moseley) - 
September meeting. 
(iv)    The addition of safety park lighting under the Community Safety item for the 
March meeting (Councillor Taylor). 
(v)   Outstanding actions arising from the last meeting of the former Culture , Tourism 
and Leisure Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Councillor Hale) - September 
meeting. 
(vi)    Ongoing Road Safety Updates to include details road traffic accidents which 
are caused by the misuse of alcohol 
(Councillor Mitchell). 
 
Resolved – That the supplementary paper listing the reports from chief officers on 
key issues during the year be amended to include the additional items raised by 
Members, and that this form the basis of the committee’s work programme for the 
current municipal year. 
 
 
 

6 PROPOSED FORMATION OF A TRAFFIC AND HIGHWAYS REPRESENTATION 

PANEL.  

 



The Director of Technical Services submitted a report outlining previous practice in 
handling the receipt of unresolved petitions on highway and traffic matters and 
objections to Orders advertised under statutory procedures. He referred to the wider 
remit of this Committee when compared with that of the former Streetscene and 
Transport Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, and reported upon a proposal 
to establish a Highways and Traffic Representations Panel to deal with  highway and 
traffic matters and allow the committee more time to concentrate on strategic issues. 
 
Resolved – 
 
(1)  That the Committee note the report and approve the establishment of a 
Highways and Traffic Representations Panel with the following terms of reference:- 
 
“To consider: 
 
(a) objections relating to all highway and traffic management matters governed by the 
Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, whether subject to a traffic regulation order or 
otherwise, including (but not limited to) the following: 
 
i      waiting and parking restrictions; 
ii     speed limits; 
iii    one way traffic orders; 
iv    weight limits 
v     prohibiting or restricting the use of heavy commercial vehicles; 
vi    signalised and non signalised pedestrian/cycle/horse crossings; 
vii   provision of off street parking and parking on roads, footpaths, pavements and 
verges; 
viii  traffic signs and traffic signals 
ix    bus lanes and taxi ranks 
 
 (b) unresolved petitions relating to highway and traffic management matters in 
accordance with Standing Order 34 (Petitions)” 
 
  
(2)  That the membership of the Highways and Traffic Representations Panel in 
2009-2010 (including deputies) be as follows: 
 
                                   Members                            Deputies 
 
 1 Labour Councillor          H Smith Chair)                            B Kenny 
                                                                                                              J Williams 
    
 
 
 1 Conservative           T Anderson                                  S Moseley (S)
                             
                                                                                                               J Hale 
                                                                                                               S Taylor 
 
 1 Liberal Democrat           P Reisdorf (S)                            D Mitchell 
                                                                                                               M Redfern 
 



(3)  That the minutes of the Highways and Traffic Representations Panel be 
submitted to this Committee for approval. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

7 GUIDANCE FOR THE SCRUTINY OF CRIME AND DISORDER MATTERS  

 
The Committee received a Guidance document issued by the Home Office regarding 
the implementation of the Police and Justice Act and the role of this overview and 
scrutiny committee in relation to the scrutiny of Crime and Disorder Partnerships.  
 
It was noted that Crime and Disorder items were included in the Committee’s work 
programme for the current municipal year. 
 
Resolved – That the Guidance document be noted. 
 
 
 

8 TRADING STANDARDS SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN  

 
The Director of Regeneration sought Members endorsement of the Trading Standard 
Service Delivery Plan, a statutory plan required by the Department for Business, 
Enterprise and Regulatory Reform. 
 
Resolved – That the Trading Standards Service Delivery Plan for 2008/09 be agreed. 
 
 
 

9 PETITION - REQUEST TO REFUSE ADVISORY ON STREET PARKING BAY - 23 

PARKHILL ROAD, PRENTON  

 
With the permission of the committee this item was withdrawn. 
 
 


